
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 15, 2010

Ms. Carol Freeman
Ross, Banks, May, Cron & Cavin, P.C.
For City of League City
2 Riverway, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77056-1918

OR2010-10528

Dear Ms. Freeman:

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 386961 (pJR# 10-202).

The City ofLeague City (the "city"), which you represent, received a request for all evidence
and a list ofwitnesses peliaining to a specified case, as well as all records regarding Redflex
Traffic Systems, Inc.' s ("Redflex") study ofears rlmning red lights in the city. You state the
city has provided most ofthe requested infOll11ation to the requestor. Although you indicate
the city takes no position with respect to the public availability ofthe submitted infonnation,
you state its release mayiinplicate Redflex:s'proprietary interests. Accordingly, you state,
and provide documentation showing, the city notified Redflex of the request and of the
company's right to submit arguments to tlus office as to why the subnutted infomlation
should not be released. See Gov't Code § 552.305(d); see also Open Records Decision
No. 542 (1990) (dete1111ilung statutorypredecessor to section 552.305 permits govemmental
body to rely on interested t1urd party to raise and explain the applicability of exception to
disclose lmder Act in celiain circumstances). We have reviewed the submitted infonnation.

An interested t1urd paliy is allowed ten business days after the date of its receipt of the
govemmental body's notice under section 552.305(d) to submit its reasons, ifany, as to why
infonnation relating to that paliy should be withheld from public disclosure. See Gov't Code

POST OFFICE Box 12548 • .AUSTIN, TEXAS 7871 1-2518. TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An E'i~(d Emplo)'I}l~nt OppOr/tlnil)' J;nlp[oy;r:.' P,il1!(d on Recycled' Papa



---- ~-. -_~._---------_~_----_~_-_~__ ~__.__ ..

Ms. Carol Freeman - Page 2

§ 552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date of this letter, we have not received comments from
Redflex explaining why the submitted infonnation should not be released. Therefore, we
have no basis to conclude Redflex has protectedproprietary interests in tIns infol11lation. See
id. § 552.110; Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (to prevent disclosure of
commercial or financial infonnation, party must show by specific factual evidence, not
conclusory or generalized allegations, that release ofrequested information would cause that
paliy substalltial competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (paliy must establishprima facie case
that information is trade secret), 542 at 3. Consequently, the city may not withhold any of
the submitted information on the basis of any proprietary interests Redflex may have in the
infonnation.

The subnJ.itted infonnat~on appeal's to be protected by copyright. A custodiall of public
records must comply with the copyright law alld isnot required to furnish copies ofrecords
that are copyrighted. Attol11eyGenerai OpinionJM-672 (1987). A govennnental bodymust
allow inspection ofcopyrighted materials unless an exception applies to the information. Id.
If a member ofthe public wishes to make copies of copyrighted materials, the person must
do so unassisted by the govennnental body. In making copies, the member of the public
assumes the duty of oompliance with the copyright law alld the risk of a copyright
infringement suit. See Open Records Decision No. 550 (1990). Accordingly, the submitted
information must be released in accordance with copyright law.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in tIns request and Iimit~d

to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding ally other infonnation or ally other circumstances.

TIns ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infOlmation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
infOlmation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Leah B. Wingerson
Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division

LBW/dis
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Ref: ID# 386961

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosmes)

Mr. Robert G. Salcido
Director of Operations
Redflex Traffic Systems, hlC.

23751 North 23rd Avenue, Suite 150
Phoenix, Arizona 85085
(w/o ellclosmes)


